IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA FIFTH DISTRICT

CASE NO.: 5D16-2876 L.T. CASE NO.: 2016-CA-4466-O

UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL FLORIDA BOARD OF TRUSTEES, Appellant,

v.

KNIGHT NEWS, INC., Appellee.

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER, FIRST AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, FLORIDA PRESS ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA SOCIETY OF NEWS EDITORS, THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, AND SPJ FLORIDA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

Mark R. Caramanica Florida Bar No. 110581 THOMAS & LOCICERO PL 601 South Boulevard Tampa, FL 33606 Tel.: (813) 984-3060 Fax: (813) 984-3070 mcaramanica@tlolawfirm.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT3
A. Access to public records is essential to hold colleges and schools accountable
B. Colleges and schools habitually misuse FERPA to conceal records even where no legitimate student privacy interest exists
C. UCF's interpretation of FERPA is neither legally nor logically permissible
1. FERPA was never intended to, and cannot be understood to, override deep-rooted state public access regimes
2. FERPA's structure and function are inconsistent with the UCF's understanding of the statute as a prohibition on honoring requests for newsworthy public records
D. The circuit court was correct that FERPA is subject to waiver by voluntarily taking on a position of public responsibility16
E. FERPA cannot constitutionally be interpreted as a "gun to the head" overriding Florida's strong public policy favoring transparency17
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Constitutional Provisions
Fla. Const., Art I, Sec. 2412
Cases
Agency for Int'l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Society Int'l, Inc., 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)
Bozeman Daily Chronicle v. Mont. State Univ., No. DV-11-581A (March 1, 012)9
Bracco v. Machen, No. 1-2009-CA-4444 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Jan. 10, 2011)7
<i>CSX Transp. v Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)13
Edward J. Bartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trade Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)19
English v. General Electric, 496 U.S. 72 (1990)13
<i>Firestone v. News-Press Pub. Co.</i> , 538 So.2d 457 (Fla. 1989)19
Haughwout v. Tordenti, 2016 WL744083, No. CV166032526 (Conn. Super. Nov. 17, 2016)12
Heller v. Safford Unified School District, No. CV2011-00165 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Aug. 22, 2011)
<i>Kirwan v. The Diamondback</i> , 721 A. 2d 196 (Md. 1998)9
Laramie County Cmty. Coll. v. Cheyenne Newspapers Inc., No. 176-092 (Wyo. Dist. Ct. May 25, 2010)12

News & Observer Publishing Co. v. Baddour, No. 10 CVS 1941 (N.C. Super. Ct. May 12, 2011)	9
<i>Nat'l Fed'n. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	passim
Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Falvo, 534 U.S. 426 (2002)	13
Phoenix Newspapers Inc. v. Pima Community College, No. C20111954 (Ariz. Super. Ct. May 17, 2011)	9
Safford Unif. Sch. Dist. v. Redding, 129 S.Ct. 2633 (2009)	8
South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	18
Student Press Law Ctr. v. Alexander, 778 F.Supp. 1227 (D.D.C. 1991)	12

Statutes and Regulations

20 U.S.C. § 1092(f)	16
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)12,	, 14
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(4)(A)	11
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(5)(B)	16
§ 119.01 Fla. Stat1	1-12
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Adjustment of Civil Monetary Penalties</i> for Inflation, 77 Fed. Reg. 60047, 60049 (Oct. 2, 2012)	15

Other Authorities

Chelsea Boozer, "Inside the RSOs," <i>The Memphis Helmsman</i> , Dec. 1, 20105
Nicholas Chigo, "USG debates retroactive funding precedent," <i>The Daily Campus</i> (Feb. 18, 2016)
